RESOLUTION NO. 2023-092

A Resolution of the Board of County Commissioners of Boulder County amending Article 14 of the Boulder County Secured Transportation Services Regulations and establishing a new fee schedule for Secured Transportation Services licenses and permits.

Recitals

- A. The Boulder County Board of Commissioners (BOCC) established the Boulder County Secure Transportation Services Licensing Regulations (the Regulations) in Resolution 2022-097.
- B. C.R.S. §25-3.5-309(1)(b) allows a BOCC to determine the amount of fees for a secure transportation service licensing program. Article 14 of the Regulations establishes fees for licenses and vehicle permits.
- C. Seven counties, including Boulder County, have entered into a Second Amended and Restated Intergovernmental Agreement for Ambulance and Secure Transportation Licensing and Inspection (IGA). The parties to the IGA desire to standardize the fees for all counties.
- D. Boulder County staff believe it will be more efficient to maintain a specific fee schedule outside of the Regulations, and for the BOCC to amend the fees in regular business meetings as required.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. Article 14 of the Regulations shall be amended to state in its entirety, "Fees for new and renewed licenses and vehicle permits shall be as determined by the Board of County Commissioners in a regular business meeting." In all other respects, the Regulations shall remain as adopted in Resolution 2022-097.
- 2. Beginning on January 1, 2024, fees for an initial secured transportation services license shall be \$400. Fees for a renewal for a license that has not experienced disciplinary action in the past three years shall be \$300. Fees for a renewal for a license that has experienced disciplinary action in the past three years shall be \$400. Fees for a new or renewal vehicle permit shall be \$125, and if a vehicle requires re-inspection, another fee of \$125 shall be charged.

A	motion	to	approve	this	Resolution	2023-092	was	made	by	Commiss	sioner
			, seconde	d by	Commission	ner			_, ar	nd passed	by a
	vo	te.									

ADOPTED this 30th day of November, 2023.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BOULDER COUNTY:

	Claire Levy, Chair
	Ashley Stolzmann, Vice Chair
	Marta Loachamin, Commissioner
the Board:	